court, in its discretion, may award to the department reasonable attorney’s fees and costs, including expert witness fees, when it
is the prevailing party for the purposes of the order granting temporary or preliminary relief.

SEC. 24. Section 103470 of the Health and Safety Code is amended to read:

103470.  The fee for filing the petition is two hundred five dollars ($205). This fee shall be distributed as provided in Section
68085.4 of the Government Code. The petition may be heard by any judge hearing probate matters, or if a probate department
has been designated for hearing probate matters, the matter shall be assigned to the probate department for hearing.